FORM PTO-1594 RECORDATION	U9-23-1990 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/9)  7-25-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95-95		
Tab settings DDD V 9-25		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	100838685	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Schein Dental Equipment Co.	Name Dental Components, Inc.	
	Internal Address	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 및 No	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached: 11 res 12 let		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
G. 1141411 G. G. 10111 G. 11111 G. 1111		
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 305 N. Springbrook Road	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
1 decurry Agreement 2 ondrige of reality	City: Newberg State: OR ZIP: 97132	
□ Other	City: Newberg State: On ZIP: 97132	
Execution Date: August 4, 1998	Additional name (a) 9 address (a) and a bud? The Market	
Execution Date: August 4, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ❷ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s).		
If this document is being filed together with a new applica-	ation, the execution date of the application is:	
	D. D. Arma No. (c)	
	B. Patent No.(s) Please see attached Schedule A	
Additional numbers a	Hoshad? I Vac M Ala	
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed:	9	
Name: Federal Research Corp.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 240.00	
Name: 73000000 Cargo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Internal Address:	⊠ Enclosed	
/78 /400A NUMBER ABBARAGE 2300.48		
7/28/1 <del>998 DHBUYEN - 000000/97 379349</del>	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account?	
FC:581 240.00 0P		
Street Address: 400 Seresth CLNW	8. Deposit account number:	
Seute 101		
City: Washington State: LL _ ZIPLOOSY	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true the original document.		
$\bigcirc$	N / alasko	
Name of Person	Signature — Date	
-	cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
TOTAL HUMBEL OF DAVES INCIDENT	VVVII STIGET, GITALIII ISTITI, GITA MOOGII ISTIT.	

## SCHEDULE A

## U.S. PATENTS

1	a)	U.S. Des. 379,349 entitled "Foot Switch" Issued 20 May 1997	Inventors: Kun Nichols Edwin L. Pate
г	b)	U.S. Des. 380,549 entitled "Control Head" Issued 1 July 1997	Inventor: Leonard Pate
3	c)	U.S. Des. 385,353 entitled "Cuspidor" Issued 21 October 1997	Inventor: Leonard Pate
Ч	d)	U.S. Des. 394,706 entitled "Dental Equipme Issued 26 May 1998	ent Utility Box for a Dental Chair" Inventor: Leonard Pate
5	e)	U.S. Des. 395,172 entitled "Dental Stool" Issued 16 June 1998	Inventor: Edwin Leonard Pate
U	f)	U.S. Des. 395,173 entitled "Dental Stool" Issued: 16 June 1998	Inventor: Edwin Leonard Pate

## PENDING PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT) **APPLICATIONS**

g)	PC1/US96/07562	entitled "Flexamm" Inventor: Gene M Bryant
h)	PCT/US96/12306	entitled "Armrest Mechanism for Dental Chair"  Inventor: Leonard Pate
i)	PCT/US97/00024	entitled "Whip Arm For Dental Delivery System Control Head" Inventor: Thomas C. Meyer
(ز	PCT/US97/15005	entitled "Dental Delivery System"  Applicants: Willard S. Davidson  Cheryl L. Davidson  Davidson and Associates, Inc.

**PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0939** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT COOPERATION TREATY PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Schein Dental Equipment Co. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a New York Corporation, also known as The Schein Dental Equipment Co. or Schein Dental Equipment Corp., having offices and doing business at 135 Duryea Road, Melville, New York 11747, is the owner of the United States Letters Patent ("Patents") and pending Patent Cooperation Treaty applications ("Applications") listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and the inventions described in said Patents and Applications ("Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Dental Components, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), an Oregon corporation having offices and doing business at 305 North Springbrook Road, Newberg, OR 97132, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents, said Applications and the Inventions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to it in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents, said Applications and said Inventions, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to claim priority of each of the Applications and the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said right to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor agrees that the said assignee may apply for and receive patents, design registrations, industrial models, industrial designs, petty patents, utility models, copyrights and legal equivalents thereof for said Inventions anywhere in the world in its own name;

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer of agency of any country to record this assignment and issue all said Patents and any patents issuing from said Applications and legal equivalents thereof to said assignee;

Assignor agrees to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting the Inventions described in said Patents and said Applications; to execute all divisional, continuation, renewal, reissue, foreign applications and PCT national or regional entry applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said Inventions, Patents and Applications; sign all lawful documents which the assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for said Inventions and for vesting title to said Inventions and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything reasonable to aid said assignee or any assignee of said assignee to obtain and enforce said Patents and any patents issuing from said Applications and legal equivalents thereof worldwide when requested so to do by said assignee or any assignee of said assignee.

PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0940

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized.

> SHEIN DENTAL EQUIPMENT CO.
> Also known as THE SHEIN DENTAL
> EQUIPMENT CO. or SHEIN DENTAL EQUIPMENT CORP.

Subscribed and swom to before me this 4th day of lug, 19 98.

North A MANDARO
North A MANDARO
North A MANDARO
THE STATE OF THE STATE

**RECORDED: 09/23/1998** 

My Commission Expires:\_\_\_\_

**PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0941**